

No. 03-245

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

DALE R. DEROLPH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE EX REL. STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF OHIO IN
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio
DOUGLAS R. COLE*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Senior Deputy Solicitor
ROGER F. CARROLL
Senior Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT C. MAIER
Assistant Solicitor
JAMES G. TASSIE
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The petition does not present any federal question that warrants the Court’s review.....	12
1. The petition does not precisely indicate how federal law was allegedly violated here, but such precision is essential to understanding the petition and its flaws.....	13
2. No federal issues are presented here, nor were any such issues properly raised below.....	16
3. Petitioners appealed the wrong decision, as they truly seek review of <i>DeRolph IV</i> , but they missed the deadline	24
B. The petition should be denied because the purported question presented is not actually raised by this case.....	27
C. The Court should not violate federalist principles by entangling itself in state school- funding litigation, nor should it open the door to federalizing virtually all state law issues.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	17
<i>Bonner v. Gorman</i> , 213 U.S. 86 (1909)	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 678 N.E.2d 886 (Ohio 1997)	6
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 681 N.E.2d 424 (Ohio 1997)	6
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1215 (Ohio 1999)	7
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 712 N.E.2d 125 (Ohio C.P. 1999)	6
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 728 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 741 N.E.2d 533 (Ohio 2000)	7

	Page
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1184 (Ohio 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 758 N.E.2d 1113 (Ohio 2001).....	8
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 282 (Ohio 2002).....	10
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v.</i> <i>Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	29
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	17
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	29
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	23, 28
<i>State ex rel. Goldberg v.</i> <i>Mahoning Cty. Probate Court</i> , 753 N.E.2d 192 (Ohio 2001)	11
<i>State ex rel. State v. Lewis</i> , 789 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	17

Page

*Western Electrical Supply Co. v.
Abbeville Electric Light & Power Co.,
197 U.S. 299 (1905)26*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1257 16
28 U.S.C. 2101(c).....25
